
  
 
 
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Thursday, 20 November 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Davies (Chair) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Hernandez 

 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Vacancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 26 June 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 
For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  
A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to 
the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Integrated Care Organisation (Pages 3 - 5) 
 To receive an update on the progress towards an Integrated Care 

Organisation. 
 

6.   Living Well at Home Contract (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on the Living Well at Home Contract 

 
7.   Brixham Hospital Re-development (Pages 6 - 

45)  To receive an update on the re-development of Brixham Hospital. 
 

8.   Learning Disability Review (Pages 46 - 
50)  To receive an update on the Learning Disability Review. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

26 June 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Davies, Hernandez, Hytche, McPhail, Pountney, Stocks and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Stockman) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Davies was elected Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Board for the 
2014/2015 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Davies in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended by including Councillors Pountney 
and Stocks in place of Councillors Faulkner (A) and Doggett respectively. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Hernandez be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Health Scrutiny Board for 2014/2015. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board held on 20 February 
2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Mental Health and Learning Disability  
 
The Board received a briefing on issues around mental health and learning 
disability services in Torbay from the Director of Adult Services for Torbay Council 
as well as representatives from the Southern Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Devon Partnership NHS Trust. 
 
Some of the issues that the Board discussed included: 
 

• The impact of reducing the number of Supporting People schemes as a result 
of funding cuts 

• The need  for agencies to work together to support people with learning 
disabilities to find and maintain employment  

• The need for low level support to be available to prevent crises developing 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 26 June 2014 
 

• The recognition that people with physical health needs may also have mental 
health needs 

• The alternatives available to bed based care and the need to provide beds 
locally if necessary 

 
Resolved:  that, in six months time, the Director of Adult Services and NHS 
colleagues report back to the Health Scrutiny Board on the action that has 
been undertaken, within the limited resources available, to ensure that 
awareness of mental health issues is raised within organisations across 
Torbay and that people can be appropriately signposted to services, if 
necessary. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 5, Councillor Thomas (J) 
declared a personal interest as a Director of Shekinah and Councillor Stocks 
declared a personal interest as her son works for Devon Partnership NHS Trust on 
Haytor Ward.  During consideration of the item in Minute 5, Councillor Stocks also 
declared an interest as a Director of Pluss.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

ICO Summary 
During 

Date: 19
th

 November 2014 

Author: ICO Programme Manager 

 

1 Rationale 

The ICO will deliver greater flexibility

The business case is about joining together two organisations to develop 

care service that is better than the sum of the existing par

artificial barriers created by organisational boundaries.

SDH’s chosen strategy 
[...]
O without disruption to existing services. 

5. Coordinating clear and consistent communications for immediate stakeholders and the wider 

community. 

6. Providing confidence in level and timing of benefits when many aspects are dependent on changing 

behaviours of service users. 

7. Providing confidence that local authority budgets will not be cut further, with risk from other parties 

passing on to the ICO wholesale. 

All of these challenges will be addressed in the course of developing the integration plan, a draft of which was 

submitted on 1
st

 October, and a final version of which will be ready for the “Stage 3” assessment. 

 

8 Timeline 

 

 

Oct 14 – Mar 15 
 

Assessment 

process 

Year 1 Years 2 & 3 

Operational 

structure review 

Corporate 

integration 

Care model developments (including 

investment) 

  

  

     

ICO created 

(“Day 1”) 

Realise benefits (some reliant on natural turnover) 

Beyond 

Realise benefits 

Realise benefits 

Most care model 

developments complete 

by end of year 1 

Most benefits 

realised by end of 

year 3 

Page 5



 

1 

 

Report to:  Torbay Council Health Scrutiny Board  

Date:  3rd December 2014  

Report From: Steve Honeywill, Head of Operational Change, Operations Directorate, 

Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust   

Report Title: 
Brixham Hospital site development and the St Kilda Integrated Care 

Facility : Progress report and Outline Business Case 

 

1. Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to brief the Health Scrutiny Board on progress of the 

development of the Brixham Hospital site, including a new build St Kilda’s and the possible 

re-location of both St Luke’s and Greenswood surgery onto the Site. The scope and 

improvements in Integrated Care delivered by the revised scheme have evolved since 2012 

to reflect the plan to create an Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) locally, national drivers for 

integration and new models of care, and financi
[...]
tings have recently occurred with the Brixham Hospital League of Friends, who 

understood both the change in the environment and the positive benefits of the new 

approach. The League re-iterated its support to c£800k of capital funding to assist the 

development. Brixham Town Council, Health Watch and Brixham Does Care have also 

recently received presentations with regard to the project and the thus the proposal has a 

broad based level of consensual support.   

7. Timelines 

The OBC is currently with the NHS Trust Development Agency (TDA) for review. It is 

envisaged that the Full Business Case (FBC), which will include a firm price for the 

construction of the building and finalised designs, will be completed early in new-year, with 

TDA approval around April/May 2015. A construction partner has also been selected, so 

assuming final approval the build can commence shortly after the TDA sign off of the FBC.    

8. Conclusion 

 

A very exciting new service model for the replacement of the aged St Kilda’s care home and 

the development of integrated care on the Brixham Hospital site has the support and 

involvement of a wide range of stakeholders. We are working towards FBC approval and in 

due course with our partners the development of an integrated care ‘hub’ on the Brixham 

site.   

 

Page 9



 

Final Draft Version 6 22nd July 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Outline Business Case 
 

“St Kilda Integrated Care facility and development of the  
Brixham Hospital site” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Version 6: 22nd July 2014 

 
 
 

Commercial and in Confidence 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 10



 

Final Draft Version 6 22nd July 2 

 

Version Tracking 

Date Version Description / Notes 

7th July 2014 V.1 Draft outline for overall internal review.   

11th July 2014 V.2  Internal review with Finance 

16th Jul
[...]
letion of the project, as assessment will be made of the effectiveness of the 

scheme by carrying out a post project evaluation (PPE).  The main objective of the PPE will be to 

assess the benefits that are being or have been derived from the project, compared with those 

that were envisaged in the business case.  Post project evaluation (PPE) will be consistent with 

relevant good practice such as the requirements of the Capital Investment Manual and the 

Department of Health’s Good Practice Guide ‘Learning Lessons from Post Project Evaluation’ 

(January 2002).   

5.6 Conclusion  
 

This OBC brings together all the components of an integrated care facility that is both economic 
and innovative in its care model and delivery. The scheme, as now configured, allows the Trust to 
honour its long-term promise to the Brixham community to rebuild St Kilda but with a care 
approach that is future proofed and aligned to national policy and the ICO’s objective and raison 
d’etre; to deliver integrated solutions to meet the needs and future demographic challenges of the 
local population.  

 

Page 44



 

Final Draft Version 6 22nd July 36 

 

This case fits with the Trust’s objectives of improving the patient experience and quality of care, 
working in partnership and the strategic vision for the Trust and integrated care organisation. It is 
affordable and within the financial model and constraints of the capital programme presented as 
part of the LTFM and business case for the Integrated Care Organisation. 

5.7 Recommendations 
 
The Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust Board are asked to approve this 
OBC, and specifically:  

  
• Approve the preferred Option D, service delivery model set out in section 2.22, and the 

funding route (interest bearing loan or PDC). 

• Subject to the receipt of letters of support from the Trust’s commissioners and 

endorsement by the Board of SDHCT at its August meeting, approve the submission of 

the OBC to the NHS TDA Director for formal approval to proceed to FBC.  

• Approve the commencement of the procurement process and commitment of £319,000 of 

2014/15 operational capital at risk to develop the detailed design. 

• Note the intention to provide a Full Business case, construction contract and loan/PDC 

application for final approval by the Trust Board in February 2015.  

 

Page 45



 

1 

 

Report to:  Torbay Council Health Scrutiny Board  

Date:  3rd December 2014  

Report From: Steve Honeywill, Head of Operational Change, Operations 

Directorate, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS 

Trust   

Report Title: 
Implementation of the Commissioning Strategy for People with 

Learning Disabilities 2014 - 2016 

 

Background   

The Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities 2014 - 2016 

(The Strategy) was approved by the Trust Board in May 2014 and before that by the Health 

and Well Being Board of Torbay Council in April 2014. As part of the strategy the Trust 

Board supported the development of the High Needs Service for our In House day services 

that would take the form of a Social Enterprise.  

The approach to the redesign process for Learning Disability Services puts access to 
mainstream services and community resources at the heart of the change process. It 
considers these two key principles as fundamental requirements to the delivery of 
personalisation, safe services and financial savings.  The proposals also acknowledged that 
specialist services have a vital role in meeting the needs of the most vulnerable and complex 
people in our community. Our strategy is in line with the national approach to the 
modernisation of services that has been in place for some time. 
 
Statutory services are under pressure to reduce the cost of health and social care.  Of 
course, users of services and their carers continue to expect high quality services. TSHDCT, 
through the Operational Commissioning Strategy for 
[...]
rvice user engagement exercises – all services users will be asked what their 

views are on what their future services should be. 

o Presentation to the Learning Disability Partnership Board – this statutory, voluntary 

and user board will be asked their view on the proposed changes. 

o Consultation/Briefing with older carers and MENCAP – these two carer groups are 

being specially briefed and their views incorporated into the consultation. 

o Community Learning Disability Teams engagement exercise – staff were consulted 

to gather their views on the potential impact on their clients.  

o Following the co-production of future services, all users and carers will be written to 

in order to invite their comments on the proposed changes. In this process we will 

reflect back the journey and content gathered from the co-production dialogue.   

o There will be a full consultation with affected staff, as per usual HR processes. 

 

With respect to the Festival of Ideas, this provided an opportunity for people with learning 

disabilities in Torbay to find out what services, activities and employment opportunities there 

are for them to get involved in. The festival gave people a real flavour of what’s available in 

our local area and gave them the chance to have a go and see what they like.  

Here are some facts about the festival: 

• 161 users and carers attended 

• We estimate around 200 people altogether  

 

One of the purposes of the day was to find out from people what activities they are 

interested in.  We found out from the tokens, feedback, observing and talking to people on 

the day that the following activities are popular: 

• Making/Creating things,   

• Employment 

• Gardening/Horticulture  

• Education 

• Making friends 

• Drama/Dance/Music 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



 

5 

 

A Support Planning service is being developed which will offer person centred support plans, 

managed budgets and a friendship network. This service will offer

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

3 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Davies (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooksbank, Doggett, Faulkner (A), Hernandez, Hytche and Kingscote 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
6. Councillor Jeanette Richards  

 
The Chairman announced that Councillor Jeanette Richards had passed away the 
previous day and a minutes’ silence was observed as a mark of respect. 
 

7. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Brooksbank in 
place of Councillor Bent. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 26 June 2014 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Integrated Care Organisation  
 
Dr John Lowes, Interim Chief Executive of South Devon Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust attended the meeting and provided an update on the progress of 
the acquisition of the Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust to 
form an integrated care organisation. 
 
He informed the Board that the Foundation Trust were working towards the end of 
Stage 2 of a four stage process with Monitor.  Given that Stage 4 involved sign-off 
by the Secretary of State, it was noted that it was not yet known when this would 
take place given the General Election scheduled to take place in May 2015.  
However, the Board were reassured that the proposed acquisition had cross party 
support at a national and local level. 
 
Board members and the representative from Healthwatch Torbay highlighted the 
need for the whole community to understand how the new organisation would 



Health Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 3 December 2014 
 

function and that the terminology used and, ultimately, the name of the new 
organisation should be as “user-friendly” as possible. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 9, Councillor Faulkner (A) 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of Wonford Hospital.) 
 

10. Living Well at Home Contract  
 
The Board received an update on the current position in relation to the Living Well 
@ Home contract. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 10 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

11. Brixham Hospital Re-development  
 
The Board considered a report on the redevelopment of Brixham Hospital and the 
St Kilda Integrated Care Facility.  The report included the Outline Business Case 
for the proposal. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 13, Councillor Kingscote 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee.) 
 

12. Learning Disability Review  
 
The Board received an update on the implementation of the Commissioning 
Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities.  It was noted that it was proposed 
that the Torquay Community Resource Centre close in March 2015 and that a 
Community Interest Company be established to deliver Learnign Disability Day 
Services in Torbay. 
 
Represents of Speaking Out in Torbay and Healthwatch Torbay attended the 
meeting and shared their views on the proposals. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


